

221 E. Fourth St. P.O. Box 2301 Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-2301

November 18, 2015

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission of Kentucky 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Tariff Withdrawal Requests of Cincinnati Bell Any Distance Inc.'s – Local Business Exchange Telephone Service Tariff No. 1 & Resale Interexchange Telecommunication Service Tariff No. 1

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please accept this letter as formal notice to the Kentucky Public Service Commission on behalf of Cincinnati Bell Any Distance Inc.

Cincinnati Bell Any Distance Inc. is registered in Kentucky as a toll and local reseller and provides only non-basic telecommunications services as defined in HB337 Section 1.(5). As such, the company respectfully requests its tariffs be withdrawn in the State since such tariffs are no longer required. The terms and conditions associated with the services that were located in both of these tariffs can now be found on Cincinnati Bell's website at https://www.cincinnatibell.com/aboutus/regulatory_affairs/service_agreements/

The Company is aware that the withdrawal of its tariffs does not remove any of the Company's ongoing reporting responsibility.

Please direct any questions regarding this filing to me at 513-397-1296 or Kathy.campbell@cinbell.com.

Sincerely,

Kathy Campbell Regulatory Specialist Government Affairs

TARIFF BRANCH
RECEIVED

11/20/2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY